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MIDI KEYBOARD CONTROLLER

SPECIFICATIONS
KEYBOARD :::cccveeveerrermimenninencinsriiee 76key, with Velocity and Polyphonic -aftertouch
LCD DISPLAY 240 x 64 dots display
coNTROL PEDAL ...................................... FC‘] - FC4
0V (00) - 5V (7F)
PATCH SHIFT
ON5V; OFFQV --eveveeee (Pedal switch)
DIMENSIONS «+-+cosreeseresmmmaseenniueeninininnennes 1198(W) x 289.5(D) x 89(H) mm
) 47-3/16(W) x 11-3/8(D) x 3-1/2(H) in.
wE|GHT ...................................................... 12 kg/265 |b
CONSUMPTION 8W (100V, 117V)/10W {220V, 240V)
ACCESSORIES ------ Vepessssesaiisnitiienstaiaanitiines Owner’'s Manual Japanese26025251
' English 26025252
Power cord 100V 23495112
17V 13499109
220V 23495125
240V-E 23495110
240V-A 23495124
Pedal switch (DP-2) 7710610000
oPT'ONs ..................................................... Keyboard stand KS_8
RAM card M-256D, M-256E
Pedal switch DP-2, DP-6
Volume pedal EV-5
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H@[Tm = c— ? ©0 00 @ 0
, — LCD C
Escutcheon — — RD-300 Knob (22045(1)25,2; : — ] \ :
(22225332) (22485126) LCD Unit  Rubber F !
Bender Wheel Assy Pot. TLX-711A-30TA1  ubber Foot Pot. ———— i
BW-A0000 EWA-NP5X10B14 (15029483) (22355334)  __ 510 Button S black EVJ-ELA-E02B14  L— MIDI Socket =~ — Jack mono !
(23275893) (13339476) LCD Holder (single) (13279810) M-S2-3P YKB-21-5074 !
(22205242) (22475658) (13429642) (13449275) --- Bottom
(21135180)
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Bender Lever Assy — Tact Switch single) with LED window (single) with LED window — Keyboard (76 key)
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EXPLODED VIEW/5# =
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MKS-10/30/80 Rubber Foot
Bottom

MAIN-A BOARD Assy
MAIN-B BOARD Assy
Keyboard Assy SK-376-DW
JACK-A BOARD Assy

Jack Holder

JACK-B BOARD Assy

DIN Holder

A-50 Card Holder

MEMORY CARD BOARD
Card Holder

Center Plate 212-260

Center Plate B 212-275

LCD Unit TLX-711A-30TA1
LCD Holder

SWITCH-A BOARD Assy
SWITCH-B BOARD Assy

LCD Cover

Escutcheon

Bender Wheel Assy BW-A0000
Bender Lever Assy PB-A0102
Side Plate L

Side Board L

Side Plate R

POWER SUPPLY BOARD Assy
Power Trans.

FILTER BOARD Assy

AC Inlet CM-11 (3P)

22355334

21135180

7620434000 (pcb 22925660 1)
7620434000 (pcb 22925660 2)
7620420000

7620409000 (pcb 22925657 3/3)
22205245

7620409000 (pcb 22925657 2/3)
22205244

22205246

7620434000 (pcb 22925660 3)
22200188

22125260

22125275

15029483

22205242

7620409000 (pcb 22925657 1/3)
7620412000 (pcb 22925658)
22045164

22225332

23275893

23275892

22125263

21125334

22125262

7620430000 (pcb 22925659 1/3)
22455548U0

7620430000 (pcb 22925659 2/3)
13429718

POWER Switch WK2A44 13149108
Selector Switch ESE-3711 13169503
Side Board R 21125333
Panel 22215616
Machine Binding M4 x 6 BC
B. Tight Binding M3 x 6 Cm
Tapping Binding M3 x 6 B1 BC
Tapping Binding M3 x12B1 Cm
Tapping Binding M3 x 10 A1 Cm
Machine Binding M3 x 8 BC
P. Tight Pan M3 x 8 Cm
Tapping Binding M3 x 8 A1 Cm
Machine Binding M3 x 4 Cm
Tapping Binding M3 x12B1 Cm
Machine Binding M4 x 6 Cm
Machine Binding M3 x 10 BC
Tapping Binding M3 x 8 Bt BC
Machine Binding M3 x 12 Cm
HP-800 Power Tr Holder 22195975
Bushing TB-300 BLK 12159715
Collar TA-305P 12159713
Standoff 6 mm M3 x 6 2215051200
Machine Sems M3 x 4 BC
PCB Holder KGLS-8S-V0 12199588
Flange Nut M3 Cm
Jack Nut N12 BC
Tapping Binding M3 x 6 B1 Cm.
Tapping Flat M3 x 6 B1 BC

DISASSEMBLING /4 &F R

*Turn the unit upside down when repairing.
* BB II T ORRICEBIT T LTT SV

OHOW TO REMOVE BOTTOM COVER

JEAR 538 75
@ [Al x 17 pcs

OHOW TO REMOVE KEYBOARD

FERE R TT ik

1. Remove all the connectors on Main-A and B boards.
AL VA BEREDETHDIRT ¥ —%4F,

@ [C] x 2 pes
@ [B] x 3 pcs
@ [D] x 2 pes

arON

BEDY 75 4 2549,

Remove relative nylon cable ties.

P
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PARTS LIST

PCB ASSEMBLY EARSERL &

7620409000 SWITCH-A BOARD Assy PCB 22925657 (1/3)
Replacement Switch-A Board Assy includes the foIIowmg
BBEHAAAL v F AERITED 2 5E2EAT T,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics. ary PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING I

When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
MODEL NUMBER

. Ex. 10 22575241 “Sharp Key C-20/50 JACK-B BOARD Assy PCB 22925657 (2/3)
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D JACK-A BOARD Assy PCb 22925657 (3/3)
_tgi‘) }l iie.m ent. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
= A;J“fj L~‘T05“B§r’:fa* Zek va:—w’/dggf ;;fglgﬁeﬁ,:f m[" 7620412000 SWITCH-B BOARD Assy PCB 22925658
7 e - e e P s 7620430000 POWER SUPPLY BOARD  PCB 22925659 (1/3)
BRBIMET O BN HDT A—H—y—MIlF, 2TTFED A BEFERICBALTREO, BIMNEER<) Assy
T HEK N=YFN— 8 2 - EEE
OB, TS RRE 1) 10 oD57500] Sharp Key  C20/50 Replacement Power Supply Board Assy includes the foIIowmg:
S L DERBEBEk >( 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D WA ERERITRO 2 A2 EAHTT,
’ET_FA&\”” ° - HLEARN, REFNEHRE, PERROEXEREH 1Y, ABSENORBICEYET, FILTER BOARD Assy PCB 22925659 (2/3)
° HENEDMOLET, small BOARD PCB 22925659 (3/3)
CABINET F+vExv b 7620434000 MAIN-A BOARD Assy PCB 22925660 (1)
21135180 Bott Replacement Main-A Board Assy includes the following:
592915616 Panal WA A Y A BRI TEN 2 285 T,
21125333 Side Board R MAIN-B BOARD Assy PCB 22925660 (2)
21125334 Side Board L MEMORY CARD BOARD = PCB 22925660 (3)
22125260 Center Plate 212-260 KEYBOARD 1%
22125262 Side Plate R
22125263 Side Plate L 7620420000 ‘ SK-376-DW 76key
22125275 Center Plate B 212-275 ACINLET ACAT>L v b
22025413 P. Cover
22045164 LCD Cover A LCD #15— A13429718 CM-11 (3P) AC Inlet
22225332 Escutcheon TAT YAy ACCORD (Detachable) AC O—F (%&Bx)
22355334 MKS-10/30/80 Rubber Foot =42
X MN23495112 DC-015-J01 100V
HOLDER FKIL4 — A13499109 UC-909-J06 117V
12199588 PCB Holder KGLS-85-VO  FILTER A\23495125 EC-752-£02 220V
22205242 LCD Holder SWITCH-A o : A23495110 5722-660-4606 240V-England
22205244 DIN Holder JACK-B &234951 24 SC-405-J01 240V-Australian
22205245 Jack Holder JACK-A POWER TRANSFORMER k5> X
22205246 A-50 Card Holder MEMORY CARD -
22200188 Card Holder MEMORY CARD MA\22455548U0 Power Trans. universal
22195975 HP-800 Power Tr Holder A
BENDER UNIT <~ -
12199570 BBH-1 Battery Retainer ~ MAIN-B NIT_~~¥
e ~ 23275892 “PB-A0102 Bender Lever Assy
BUTTON,KNOB K%>, V¥3 23275893 BW-A0000 Bender Wheel Assy
22475656 S-10 Button D (single) black with LED window LCDUNIT LCD 1-=-=-
22475658 S-10 Button S (single) black cb2=vh
22495577 A-50 Button D (single) gray with LED window 15029483 TLX-711A-30TA1
22485126 RD-300 Knob %c{;;glacement}\f;;{individual parts.
[y Li:]—:‘ V4 E: io
SWITCH XA v F .
- CAPACITOR 2> 7F >4 —
A13149108 WK2A44 POWER Switch ; -
/MN13169503 ESE-3711 Selector Switch /M13529104 DE7150F472MVA1 line bypass
13169693 SKHHDC Tact Switch 13659213M0 ECET25R472$W 4700 u F 25V electro
‘ 13649145 50MV1000HA4 1000 u F 50V electro
JACK,SOCKET “+vv ¥, Yirvh 13649146 50MV2200HA4 2200 u F 50V electro
13449275 YKB-21-5074 Mono Jack JACK-A 13639676 SRA10V100TP 100 F 10V electro small type
13429642 M-S2-3P MIDI Socket JACK-B 13629149J0 SRA16VB47 47 u F 16V electro small type
13429525 1S28BOBCT IC Socket MAIN-A, MAIN-B 13639678J0 SRA16VB10TP 10uF 16V electro small type
13429233 7508095A IC Card Connector MEMORY CARD 13639684 KMA25VE.8TP 6.8uF25v electro small type
) 13629203J0 SRAB0VB2R2 2.2 u F50V electro small type
POTENTIOMETER KU z1—LA 13639695J0 SRAS50VB1TP 1uF50V electro small type
13279810 EVJ-ELA-E02B14 LCD CONTRAST (trimmer) DIODE 54 #—F
INDUCTOR 2-1Jb MA15019272 2B4B41 100V 2A Bridge Rectifier
12449229 FK013-160MH15 Line Filter Coil FILTER /A\150192455N 3;\8/31°TPA 100V 1A Rectifier
12449584 D32-49 EL Trans. POWER SUPPLY 15019152T0 155176 . %79 .
22445240 BLO2RN2-R62 Ferrite bead MAIN-A, MAIN-B 15019281 15R-35-100 -
15019514 05AZ-7.52 Zener
CRYSTAL %iRF 15029222 SLR-55VC3F LED red

12389747 HC-49/U 16MHz
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ic
15179203 HD63B0O3RP CPU MAIN-A, MAIN-B
15179799F0 MB27C-128-20 EPROM (ROM A) IC2 MAIN-A
15179789B0 M5M27C256K-15 EPROM (ROM B) IC13 MAIN-B
15179343F0 MBB8416A-12P-SK-G SRAM MAIN-A
15179374H0 HM62256LP-12 SRAM MAIN-B
15159503 TC40HO00P Quad 2-input NAND Gate = MAIN-A
15159514 TC40HO032P Quad 2-input OR Gate MAIN-A
15159528T0 TC40HO08P Quad 2-input AND Gate MAIN-B
15169513 TC74HC74P Dual D Flip Fiop with Preset MAIN-A
and Clear
1516955470 TC74HC374P Octal D-type Flip Flop with MAIN-A
3-state Outputs
15169563 TC74HC244P Non-inverted, 3-state Outputs MAIN-A
15169515 TC74HCOOP Quad 2-input NAND Gate  MAIN-B
15169514 TC74HCO4P Hex Inverter MAIN-B
15169549T0 TC74HC32P Quad 2-input OR Gate MAIN-B
15169539 TC74HC139P Dual 2-to-4 Line Decoder MAIN-B
15169543 TC74HC373P Octal D-type Latch with 3-state MAIN-B
Output (non inverting)
15169598 TC74HC541P Octal Bus Buffer (non MAIN-B
inverting)
1516955070 TC74HC138P 3-to-8 Line Decoder SWITCH-A
151569113T0 TC4051BP 8-channel Analog Multiplexer MAIN-A, SWITCH-A
15169318B0 M74LS138P 3-line-to-8 Line Decorder MAIN-A ‘
15169346B0 M74LS03P Quadruple 2-input Positive JACK-B
NAND Gates
15209107 BA9101 A/D Converter MAIN-A
15229830 MB63H149PF-G-BND Gate Array MAIN-A
15229864 u PD65005G-124-12 Gate Array R06-0004 MAIN-A, MAIN-B
15229848 u PD65005G-062 Gate Array MAIN-B
15229706S0 PC-910 Optoislator JACK-B
15189147 NJM-072D Op. AMP MAIN-A
15189189 u PC4570HA Op. AMP SWITCH-A
/AN15199108N0 u PC78MO5H V. Ragulator +5V POWER SUPPLY
MA15199176 L78M12ML V. Ragulator +12V POWER SUPPLY
MA15199177 L79M12ML V. Ragulator —12V POWER SUPPLY
TRANSISTOR +r5 2T 4%
15119134 2SA933S DCTPR
15129153 2SC1740S DCTPR
15129168 DTC124ES-TP
15129197 DTC144WS-TP
15129198 DTA124ES-TP
15139121 2SK117GT FET
RESISTOR ARRAY #Eii7L 1
13919140 RGLD 8X103J 10kQ x 8 MAIN-A, MAIN-B
13919142 RGLD 8X104J 100kQ x 8
13919182 RGLD 10X333J 33kQ x 10 MAIN-A
13919183 RGLD 12X333J 33kQ x12 MAIN-A
CAPACITORARRAY I F H¥—F7LA
13529147 CXKD 8X101M 100pF x 8 MAIN-A
13529151 . CXKD 4X220K 22pF x 4 MAIN-A
13529152 CXKD 6X220K 22pF x 6 MAIN-A
BATTERY /Ny 7l ~—
12569249 CR2032 Leadless Lithium
OTHERS Z Dt
12159713 TA-305P Collar
121597156 TB-300 BLK Bushing

KEYBOARD ASS’Y SK-376-DW ASSY 7620420000

No.,| PARTS No, PARTS NAME
22575136 SK-3 NATURAL KEY C, F 257-136
22575137 SK-3 NATURAL KEY D 257-137
22575135 SK-3 NATURAL KEY E, B 257-135

1 22575138 SK-3 NATURAL KEY G 257-138
22575134 SK-3 NATURAL KEY A 257-134
22575191 SK-3 NATURAL KEY E' 257-191
22575141 SK-3 NATURAL KEY G' 257~141

2 22575243 SK-3 SHARP KEY P 257-243

3 22815652 A-50 SK-3 CHASSIS 76P 281-652

4 22265453 SK-3 FELT 226-453

5 22155716 HP GUIDE BUSH 215-716

6 (22175176) SK-3 SPRING (NATURAL KEY) 217-176 %
(22175177) SK-3 SPRING(SHARP KEY) 217-177 %

7 22185218 SK-3 CONTACT RUBBER 12PW 218-218

8 22245146 SK-3 SWITCH COVER 24P 224-146
22245147 SK-3 SWITCH COVER 28P 224-147
7620022000 SK-376-CW CONTACT P,C.,B 24P LOW ASSY

9 7620023000 SK-376-CW _CONTACT P, C, B 24P MID ASSY
7620024000 SK-376-CW CONTACT P, C.B 28P HI ASSY

10 22135415 SK-3 STOPPER A 213-415
22135418 SK-3 STOPPER D 213-418

11 22125603 A-50 SK-3 ANGLE 1 212-603

12 22125604 A-50 SK-3 ANGLE 2 212-604

13 22125541 SK-3 ANGLE B-JX 212-541
23165690 SK-3 AFTER TOUGH P,C,B 24P ASSY 316-690 (MID)

14| 23165691 SK-3 AFTER TOUGCH P, C,B 25P ASSY 316-691 (LOW)
23165692 SK-3 AFTER TOUCH P,C,B 27P ASSY 316-692(HD
13479261 SMCD-19x160-BDX10(2, 7) -P1, 25

15 13479260 SMCD-16x70-BDX10(2, 7) -P1, 25
13479259 SMCD-13x60-BDX10(2, 7) -P1, 25

16 22205243 AD-06B K HOLDER 220-243

17 —— NILON RIVET NRP-345 %

18 TAPPING SGREWS 3x8 Bl
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DATA SAVE/LOAD

SAVE

| Saving A-50 memory to RAM CARD |

SAVE, saves the contents of the A-50 onto the 32k byte
RAM card (M-256D, M-256E: optional).

The previous contents of the RAM card is lost.

The entire A-50 memory is SAVED. Patches or Chains may
not be individually saved.

Procedure to save onto a RAM card:

STEP 1 Press in the ROLAND menu.
STEP 2 Insert a memory card into the card slot.
STEP 3 Turn RAM card protect switch to OFF.

F—4 t—7/0-F

-7

[A-50D5 XEY— - H— FADE—T |

CIZTES S k—T,IE, A500F— ¥ %32k /51 D RAM
#1— K (M-256D, 256E : BI5E) ICFtArTEH I LTI,
Y —TETRIERAE)— - = FEDODTF—-¥1Z&E&Thbh
F¥,

A50DE—T1F, ETOF—ZIId L TiThbhEd, /¥ty
FRF 1 VEEDOE—TIETETHA,

[A-50D5 X FY—+ Hh—FAt—TT3H%]

BE1 o-sviFrza-25ERAZWLET,

BE2 XEV—- H—-F%Hh-—F- 209 MHEALZE
R

BES XFEY—-H—FOTOFI b AL v FEFTIZ
LI,

STEP 4 Select the SAVE menu.

BE4 -7 X2 —-%EOET,

Sane to Memord Card 70 Yes<ro )

%13

Cardd

rs

STEP 5 To “OK” press .

(Entering NO| at any prompt will go back to
IIOK")
STEP 6 To “Are you sure?” press .
Now the entire data is saved onto the card.
STEP 7 Return RAM card protect switch to ON.

LOAD

[ Loading A-50 memory from RAM CARD |

Load, loads the contents of the 32k byte RAM card
(M-256D, M-256E: optional) into the A-50. The previous
contents of the A-50 memory is lost. The entire A-50
memory is LOADED. Patches or Chains may not be
individually loaded.

* To use a brand new memory card, first save the entire
data in the A-50 onto the card.

* The RAM card is for A-50 backup only. It does not
increase the number of simultaneously available
Patches or Chains.

BiES “OK"FRISHLC, [YES| 2L 3,
(ON] ##¥ £ o Th “OK” WREH F¥5)

BE6 “Are you sure? & B;ARATEIT, ELIFNE
[YES]|#% v &ML ET,
INTH—F~t—TTExET,

BET XE)—H-FOTUFI b AL v FEAF I
Lij—o

=By

[XEVU—-H—Fp5 A-50ADO—F |

ZZTEHu— F&id, 32k 25 F D RAM % — F (M-256D,
256E : BlI5E) DF— ¥ % A-B0ICTHEAR IR B LT,
O— F%2477%9 & AS0NEXEY —LOF—¥i3&Tkb
nFEd,
A500E— FiX, £ETHOF—7 I L<fiizbhId, 7
Oy 7 Bfiou— FIZTEEEA, : .
*¥FLLAEY — - - FEEIHEE, 520D [—
7] DRIET, AEOETOF— ¥ %2 h— FIZRRESET
BHThWE, 94 MRETREBTALIIERITEIRA,
¥ RAEY — - H—FIZAB0DN 77 » FICOAFHTE
TF, AE®Y— - A= FT, FARFCHERT L/ FRF
A OEEHPTIEIITETEA,
5

Procedure to load from the RAM card:
STEP 1 Insert the memory card into the card slot.
* An “lllegal Card” message indicates that the

RAM card has data saved by a device other
than the A-50, or that the card has not had any
data saved to it previously. Replace it with a
proper card.

STEP 2 Press in the ROLAND menu.

STEP 3 Press [REED.

[(XEU—+H=—FDP5 A50DXE) —AO— KT BHE]
BEL XAFE)— - H—FEH-—F- 209 MIHEALE
kR
¥ F— APREXATNTOEVAE)) — - H—F
R, AS0UANDAEY — - = FhL, F—%
00— FL&I)ETHE “llegal Card” DFRRD
Z#bFEd, AEY— - A—FZELWVWLDER
LT EE v,
BE2 -9y F-x2=22—25 A %HLIT,
#E3 R =ML T3,

STEP 4 To “OK” press [YES]

(Entering “No” at any prompt will go back to
IIOK")

STEP 5 To “Are you sure?” press .
Now the entire data is loaded into the A-50.

Data Transfer via MIDI

Using the Roland System Exclusive messages, the A-50's
data can be transferred to another A-50 or MIDI
sequencer, etc. The A-50's data transfer is performed in a
One Way method that transmits data without confirming
the status of the receiver.

| Data Transfer to a MIDI sequencer (Bulk Dump) ]

Use One-way setups.

BfF4 “OK’FRITH LT, [YES|##ML I,
(ON] %4 £\ TH “OK” KRV £¥.)
B1E6 “Are you sure?’¢ZAQTEFET, ELITHAIET

[YES|#% v &L ET,

IhTH— FOREFT-FshId,

MIDI I & B3 F — 2 DERE

U—5 Y FOIIZAIN=3T - X ob—T %M THD
MIDIBERIC T — 7 2 DL F DI L TERET AL ENTE
FF. 7Y DERRT VY 2 A FRTIHEVET . 7oy x
4T, ZEMOREBICELST—FMICT—y 2imgL
3—0

[#60 MIDI BBAOEE (L7 - 5o 7 EBUET) |

MIDI
MIDI v N
ouT
B 0od: -l- gz AR Tz
& O B
= [E===s1=]>=

Procedure to dump the A-50’s memory:
STEP 1 Press Utility menu in the ROLAND menu.

STEP 2 Press [HDIMINS.

[y - 52 T70FKE)

BE1 B—9 0 F - 2222052 —F14YF4 + A
Za— - F-2WLIT,

YR B Dump EEiAPES

Bullk Dok Susiem Exclusive 70 Yesono 3
A1

ve [ Load T Cord T ]




STEP 3 To “OK" press .

(Entering NO at any prompt will go hack to “OK")

STEP 4 To “Are you sure?” press

The data will be sent out to the currently enable

MIDI outputs.
* The Dump will take several seconds.

|7Data Transfer from a MIDI sequencer (Bulk Load) |

BE3 “OK"%/T ML, [YES|#MLET.

[ON] %43 L VDT “OK” TR Y £ 3)
Are you sure?”¢ZATEE Y, ELITHIT

[YES|#% v 2L ET,

INT, F—FEIMIDI7Y b oBEEShTT,
LD B DIZEE D 1,

B1E6

LD MIDI BB S DEE (WL - O—FEBUET) |

MIDI
ouT MIDI
IN 1
Fer b oy ) - g e
= EE |

Procedure for loading Exclusive data:

The transfer procedure is controlled from the transmitting
side. You do not need to operate the receiving A-50.
However, to receive its own Bulk data, the A-50 must be
set to recognize the System Exclusive from MIDI IN 1.
(Exclusive Receive ON)

There is no Load Bulk Dump menu as this is handled
automatically.

The receiving A-50 will display “Exclusive Loaded” at
the completion of the dump if no error occurred. An
appropreate error message will appear indicating the
location of the data error:

“Error in Chan. Name”: the error occurred in an
Exclusive block describing the assigned MIDI channel
names.

“Error in Chain Load”: the error occurred in an
Exclusive block describing the Chains.

“Error in Patch Load”: the error occurred in an
Exclusive block describing the 64 A-50 Patches.

“Error in Bulk Library”: the error occurred in an
Exclusive block describing the Bulk Library data.

A50CWENNVY « Fr T eZlF b2 00)N )V - 1 —
FeXoa—-l@dDFEHA, MIDIF T3> [Z7 R
V=T DRE] OFRENF V1% > TWhIE, MIDI A
125V TEHSOT— % 2B LTHBWIZ L
7 -u—FLET, EEDH T {IT<{ & “Exclusive Loaded”
DIXEMNF 4 ATV IZBbhEY,

*7—%F 57— RILIZEE, ROKEZLI— - Xy
- UHFEREN, L5 %tubtfﬁPﬁ@ﬁﬁ A TEE
D

“Error in Chan Name” : MIDI F % ¥ &) « 2 —ATHDI T —
“Error in Chan Load” ! ¥4 Y THLTT—

“Error in Patch Load” : /¥y FTHITJ—

“Brror in Bulk Library” : N0V « 54 751) — « F—%T
DIT —
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TEST MODE TAME—-F
The test mode is also provided with procedures allowing TEST MODE T, WESDORAMMD T A M #4THIEHE L H Y,
the testing of internal RAM. However, as a result the A—HF—DREXELTLFIVFE T, TEST MODE iZA i

user’s settings will be destroyed. Before entering the test
mode make certain you have first made a backup onto

(Refer to page 5 and 6.)

1213 Ram Card T892 7 v T7Z2HARBRIZLTTF SV,
F7zid, MIDIWZX A5 —
Ram Card. (5,

FEETN Yy 7T v TLTTFE W,
6ESHBNHZ L)

Patch Shift Sockets(DOWN/UP) MIDI OUT Sockets(1, 2, 3 and 4)
Control Pedal Sockets(1, 2, 3 and 4) ]\_| ’7 TLCD Contrast Knob

Selector Switch (for voltage change)—

Card Slot —

o

[
é ¢

°° " OSV pueloy —

[::::]‘ql’gﬂ ......

v T71°
MIDI IN Socket 2(remote) J L

MIDI IN Socket 1

Sliders ‘\

MIDI THRU Socket

— Edit Button

Modulation Wheel
Pitch Wheel —I —'

Receptacle J J
Power Switch

Cursor Buttons
— Patch Number Buttons r—- Group Buttons
LCD Display Patch Bank Buttons |— Channel Button
: ‘ @@@ = | = —c:l:n:H:H:H:u:u:l = M KEYBOARS ConTROLLER
PRPF TR = 2E2PF
Bender Lever J Control Swi!che5/| Panic Button —! L : — Patch Mode Buttons
s (Chain, Patch, Zone/Song, Output)
Decrement/No Button Solo Button
Increment/Yes Button

'— Menu Keys

Mute Button — Zone/Output Selectors

1. TEST MODE RUN , ‘ 1

Turn the power on.
From the left, among the unit’s menu keys,
simultaneously press the 1st, 3rd, and 4th buttons, and
the “CHANNEL"” button. The display will respond as
shown in the following:

(The display will show ROM B (IC3 on Main board)
version number.)

. TEST MODE ~DA Y}

B AN T,

BEDORA =2 —F—OH, ENd1, 3, 4FBDOKY
v &, TCHANNEL, K% v *#RBICH L I3, T5&
LCD ATV A DRRBFRD LI ICEDLY T3,

ROM BDN— g U HHERTET T,

DIAGNOSTCS

Save Customers Systea to Ram Card
then use a different Ram Card

B VER 1.04

4m ROMB

Version Number

BEFORE Running any RAM tests

CURSOR to reload Fact

You can exit from the the test mode at any time by

pressing the R menu key.

When it was not possible to enter onto the TEST-MODE

by the method explaned above, because of panel-

switch abnormality, one can use the following

procedure.

(DConnect two foot switches to JACKs, PATCH SHIFT
UP & DOWN on the rear panel of A-50.

@Turn the power switch ON while pressing both foot
switches ON.

2. MEMORY CHECK 2.

Press the Memory menu key to check the internal
memory of the A-50. After a short interval, either “Ram
Check OK” or “Ram Check Error” will appear in the
display.

ory Settings

FAFE—FTIZ, “R" DA Z2—F—%#T 2
LD, WOTLTAME—-FI2LIRIFHTZENTEFE

TO

FLRNANAAL v FOREHET, LEEDOHFETIE TEST-

MODE (Z ANz W&, LT D}l ET TEST-MODE

WABZ EHFHERTT,

@Y ¥,83% VD PATCH SHIFT @ UP KU DOWN O
T v Zil79y VAL v F2ERLET,

QB LTy FAA v FOWHE %, RS
BRERxHEALET.

BRI D0

MEMORY CHECK

“Memory” DX =1 —F—%IL, AS0RFDORXE —
#Frxy 27 LEIT, LIFSL LT, TRam Check OK, F
721%, "Ram Check Errory OFERHIHEIT I,
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1) Should “Ram Check OK” be displayed, there is no
problem.

2) Shuld “Ram Check Error” be displayed, there is an
abnormality in the vicinity of either on the MAIN-B
board.

In this condition, Ram checking is being conducted
continuously to allow the circuit to be checked with
an oscilloscope, etc.

It ignores all switches etc, and thus looks it was
“Hung up”. To exit this condition, turn the power
switch OFF.

After testing, execute step 1 “TEST MODE RUN"” once
more for the next tests.

. ANALOG CHECK

Press the Analog menu key and the display will
respond as shown below:

1) #5725, "Ram Check OK, D&
PR L

2) “Ram Check Error” &FRE N6,
MAIN-B BOARD ® IC3 BX U ZDRBIZEREN D
DEd,
Z DO “Ram Check” &, FIXHmE#BV R LITDON
TwEd, Zhig, BROBRELx A ORa- 7%
T 2O DBEETTH, ZORETIE/ SRV
49 FPLOBMEEITNTELRINL D, NV
TV TIPIREE R D T, ZORENSIRT
BIZR—EBEXUALENH D T T,

ZDTF A ME, RDTAMNELHBIZ, BERDAT S

1 “TEST MODE~DAY /" #BEETLTTFE Vv,

3. ANALOG CHECK

"Analog” D X = 2 —F — T LRD LD ZEEIER
EhEd,

sldl sld2 sld3
127 127 0
Key up down
122 0 127
MIDI: 90

sid4 fvil fvl2 fvld fvld

127

1L 7F

] 0 0 0

1217

This mode allows checking of the following controllers
to determine if they are operating normally:

(1) Slider controllers
(2) Switch controllers
(3) Foot controllers

(4) Patch shift jacks

(5) Bender lever

(6) Modulation wheel
(7) Pitch wheel

(8) Keyboard velocity
(9) Keyboard aftertouch

(1) Checking the Slider Controllers
A numerical value representing the operation of
each slider controller, 1 through 4, is shown on the
display at the sld1 through sld4 positions.
If operations are normal, with the slider at the
lowest position “0” will be displayed, and at the
uppermost position “127” will be displayed.

(2) Checking the Switch Controllers and Button
Switches e v
When a button other than the menu keys or panic
button is pressed, the number set for the particular
button will be displayed under Key on the display.
For example, with respect to controllers 1 through
4, the values 48 through 51 are assigned.

(3) Checking the Foot Controllers
Connect either a pedal switch or expression pedal
to the Control Pedal FC (foot controller) jacks to
check the operation of the foot controllers.
A numerical value representing the operation of
foot controllers 1 through 4 is shown on the display
at the fvl1 through fvi4 positions.
Their operation is normal if, with an expression
pedal at its minimum, a value of 0 is obtained; and
with the pedal at the maximum, a value of 127 is
obtained.
Or, alternately, when a pedal switch is used and it
is ON, a value of 0 should be obtained; and when
OFF, 127 should be displayed.

ZHE—FTI, DTFTo7+as - ay ba—I—H51F
BEBIELTWADEDEF 25 7 $ 52 EAHRE
Fo

DAFAF—arba—3—
@A vF-artu—5—
®@7vyberarru—5—
@ F TIPS
@RV F— - L=
®FEVal—Yar k-
DY v F « K4 —)
@#BEOF— - RO F A —
QBMEDT 75— ¥ v F

DASGAF—-arbu—5—D8fEF v >

254 F—-arba—5—1~4OEEI3HEEL

sld1 ~sld 4 ICEE TR N T T,

EFEETIR, RS54 5V RITIMETSLEXICO
254 - d FICMET A & X1213127
DEERLE T,

@A vy F -2yt —-5—RUMDES > « XL v F

DEMNWEF- = v 7

Xoa—F— NRooZ - RKFPHNORY V2H

TL, EELkey DTIZEERY L OREESIERS

nEd,

BIZIEAAL v F-ar b —5—1~4Ti348~51%F

TOEIHRESNTHET,

@7yt -arbu—5—08fEF= vy

Ty b2y ba—=—95—=Jx 7Ty b AL vF

Bix7y b BYa—s%2EEREL, 7y bt

0—5—D8HEF = v 7 2TV T T,

Ty breariu—5—1~408EIEEL vl

~fl4 IZBETRBEE T T,

EFETIE,

To bR 2= LHRADEEZFIZO
Ty bR 2 —-AWBARDE XIZ127
OEERLET,
HHNE, Ty FPRL 9 FHONDEXIZO
7y MAA v FASOFF D& Z12127
DEERLET,

(4) Checking the Patch Shift
Operations employing the patch shift jacks are
checked by connecting a pedal switch to each of
the jacks (up/down).
If normal, when a pedal switch is connected to
“up”, and is ON, you should see:
up — 127, down — 0
And when a pedal switch is connected to “down”,
and also is ON:
up = 0, down — 127

(5) & (6) Checking Bender Lever and Modulation Wheel
The modulation of the bender lever, as well as the
effect of the modulation wheen is displayed on the
“MIDI:” line as:

MIDI: BO 7F 127

The first two digits represent the MIDI status for
modulation (status byte). The second two digits
(second byte) represent the modulation value. (The
numerical value shown at the far right is the
modulation value in decimal notation.)

To be considered normal, when at its rest position
the value for the bender lever, shown at the far
right, should be 0.

Alternately, with the modulation wheel at its
minimum, 0 should be obtained.

With the bender lever pushed to its maximum, 127
should be shown.

Or, when the modulation wheel is at its maximum,
a value of 127 should be displayed.

(5) & (7) Checking Bender Lever and Pitch Wheel
The pitch bend of the bender lever, as well as the
effect of the pitch wheel is displayed on the
“MIDI:" line as:

MIDI: EO 7F 127

The first two digits represent the MIDI status for
pitch bend (status byte). The second two digits
(second byte) represent the value of the pitch bend.
(The numerical value shown at the far right is the
pitch bend value in decimal notation.)

When operating normally, the value shown at the
far right should be “64” with the bender lever at its
normal rest position.

Alternately, with the pitch wheel at its rest position,
“64" should be shown also. With the bender lever
pushed over to the left, “0” should be displayed.
Or, with the pitch wheel at its minimum, “0”
should be displayed.

With the bender lever pushed over to the right,
“127" should be shown.

Or, with the pitch wheel at its maximum, “127”
should be displayed.

@3y F - T PDOBHEF = v 2

Ny F 7 b P x v (up/down) FNFNIZT »
b 2L v FE2ERLSYF - T VOBMEF 2 v 2
iTwET,
EFEETI, wpllBEHELL7y b - 24 v F%ON
T5E,

up—127, dIOW‘)VIl_’O

downlZHFEL727 v b+ A4 v F%ON
5t |

up— 0, down—127

DRREZ 2 T3,

ORYF— - LN=RU®FET 2L =3 ¥ - KL -

DEEF £ v 7
Ny F— LN=—DEFET2b—Yary, BLOEY 2
L—Y a3y k- VOEHER,

MIDI : DRIz
MIDI : BO 7F 127
EEIHIIRRENTT,

MODHIEEY 2L —2a YOMidi AT - A%
RLTBY (RF—=FZ -84 }), KOZH (&H

CUFRNA M) BETVaAlL—Ya sfEERLTWES,

(BWOBMEIXEY 2L - g VEDTHEFRTY,)
EERTIE, GimORE
NRYF = LN=HPEFREDL X

120

HHWIE, FTPal-—Tar- K- LVERADE
X120
Ry F— o LN—FnS 2L E
X127

HHrwiE, EVal—Var -kf—NERKDLE
12127 ‘
DEERLET,

Ry F— + LA—RUPDY v F » k4 — VOBE

Fv7
N F = LN=DE 9 F - RUF, BIUEyF -
A —VOBEMEIZ, MIDI @ DI

MIDI : EO 7F 127
EEISHRERRENT T,
MODMFEE v F « XY KD Midi 27— ¥ X %R
LTBY (RF—=%Z -1 b)), ROTH (h >
FXNAF) BEyF - Ry MEZRLTWES, (5
WORMEIZY v F - XY FEOTHERRTT,)
IEEETIE, Aot

Ry F— « LN—HIEEET64
HoWiE, EvF kA - UEFERTE

RUF— LN=FEIZBLAEEO
HHWiL, EoF kA —IVERPDE XIZ0

Ny F— - LN—%HFIZBL & &127
HoHrwviE, ¥oF - kA -NVERKDEEIZ127

DEERLET,
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(8)

(9)

Checking Key Velocity

The effect of key velocity is displayed on the “MID{:”
line as:

MIDI: 90 33 7F 127

The first two digits represent the note-on MIDI status
(status byte), the second two digits (second byte)
indicate the key number, and the third two digits (third
byte) represent the value of the velocity. (The number
at the far right is the velocity in decimal notation.)
When operating normally, whenever a key on the
keyboard is pressed, there should be displayed the
status byte, followed by the key number of the key
pressed, and the value corresponding to the speed the
key was pressed.

(Caution: If the key is pressed too strongly, aftertouch
may be detected and its effect may at times by what is
displayed on the “MIDI:” line. Please refer to the next
section.)

Checking Keyboard Aftertouch

The effect of the keyboard aftertouch is displayed on
the “MIDI:” line as:

MIDI: DO 7F 127

The first two digits indicate the aftertouch MIDI status
(status byte), the next two digits (second byte)
represent the value of the aftertouch. (The figure at
the far right indicates the value of the aftertouch in
decimal.)

When operating normally, whenever a keyboard key
is pressed firmly down, the status byte, followed by a
value for aftertouch corresponding to the pressure
that was applied to the key, will be displayed.

CHECKING MEMORY CARD

First of all, insert a fresh memory card (M-256D,
M-256E). Make sure the protect switch on the card is at
the “OFF” position.

Next, press the Card menu key, and a check of the
circuitry related to memory cards will be performed.
After a brief interval, either “Ram Check OK” or “Ram
Check Error” will be displayed.

1) Should “Ram Check OK” be displayed, press any
cursor button to clear the memory.

2) Should “Ram Check Error” be displayed, there is an
abnormality in the vicinity of IC6 on the MAIN-B board.

In this condition, Ram checking is being conducted
continuously to allow the circuit to be checked with an
oscilloscope, etc.

It ignores all switches etc, and thus looks it was “Hung
up”. To exit this condition, turn the power switch OFF.

CHECKING LCD DISPLAY

Press the Display menu key, and a check of the LCD wiill
be performed.

The display on the LCD will then change 3 times.
During this time, check to make sure there are no
abnormalities with each dot on the LCD.

If abnormalities are found, the LCD Unit is defective.

®RBOF— - RO T A —DEWEF 2 v &

F— - ROTT A —DEMEIE, MIDI: O
MIDI: 90 33 7F 127

LEISIIIEREINTE T,
MOD_HE /) —F A OMidi AT —FAEELTSE
D (RF=F 2 N4 }), ROZH (£H ¥ K54 1)
¥ — - FUN—FRLTBY, RKOTH (—F1 1)
ROy —flHERLTCE Y, (EROBERZ~NT Y
74— HOTEFERTT,)
IEERICE, EBEWLEE, XATF—F 2 -5 M
& MLABROF—F -, RURT I T 4 —HIL
FEIELTERRENT T,
(EE B ET 75— % 9 F BB E N MIDL : ©
WIZT 75 —% 9 FOBENRRENSEZENED T,
KEFBELTLEEN,)

OBBDT 75 —% v FOBRWEF = v ¥
BEOT 75— % v FOEMER, MIDI @ ORI
MIDI: DO 7F 127
EEISIIIERENTET,
MODMET 75 —% v FOMidi AT —FA%R LT
BY) (RAF=—F R34 }), RKOZH (H ¥ F54 1)
W7 755 v FEERLTCVI T, (EHOBKEIZT 7
=% 5 FEOTEFRTT,)
EERICE, ER2MLAALLE, ZF—F X )51 }
ICHEE, 778 =% v FAMMLACHMIIIC U TEREN
ij-o

4, XE)—H—FOEMEF v

9, A-FRUOy PZKRFEHOXEY -H—-F (M-
256D, M-256E) #Z LAAT T, ZDEE, XE—
H—FOTOF 7 FAA 9 FH TOFF, 2> TW5B
LR L TS,
RIZ,"Card” DA =2 —F—%L, A€ -D—-FF
BOEBEF v 7 LET,
LTS LT, "TRam Check OK) F7-1%, "Ram Check
Errory OFRRITE T,
1) FRAS TRam Check OK, D4
H=VNVKT L OWTHP1DFFLT, €Y —
)T E4ToTF S,
2 ) #FRH "Ram Check Error; D&
MAIN-B BOARD IC 6 DREBICEENH Y 3,

Z OFF "Ram Check” 1%, BlEHEEZEVELITbNI
TWwId, 2hid, AIKORE2AInRa-7%
TIT ) 2O DBEETT AT, T DRETIZ/ SRV
19 FPRLOBREITNTERINS O, N
Ty FIBREE R D 5, ZORE»SIKITA
W ERBFEZUALENHD T,

5. LCD ¥4 A TS VA DBHEF = v ¥

"Display” DA =2 —F—%#L, LCD DF = v 7 %17
WEF, RIZ, LCD DFRRAMFIEEILLE T2, T
LELCDDEZEFy MIEFEFEBENZ EZHALTTS
Vi, ZOB, BEMNHIULLCD Unit DARTT,

MIDI ERROR DISPLAY

Whenever the MIDI IN 1 FIFO {first in, first out) BUFFER
reaches overflow status, a triangular indicator is
displayed in the LCD’s lower left corner.

MIDI ® L. 5 —FR

MIDI IN 1 @ FIFO (FIRST IN FIRST OUT BUFFER) #%
F—N—70—FBELCD FAAFLADETIZ=ESH
FBORRPHENE T,

Should this indicator appear, check to make sure that
all MIDI connections have been made properly.

ZOFRTENRRENT L X3 MIDI OESFASTE LWVh &
FEALTT SV,

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER (ROM B)

Turn the power on.

From the left, among the unit's menu keys,
simultaneously press the 1st, 3rd, and 4th buttons, and
the “CHANNEL"” button. The display will respond as
shown in the following:

NOTE: The display will show only ROM B (IC3 on Main
board) version number. ROM A {IC2 on Main-A board)
version number cannot be disclosed with this test

mode.

N—T g v N—0wEE (ROM B)

BE* ANEY,
KEDRA =2 —F—0OR, £rdl, 3, AFHDORS
v &,”CHANNEL” K#% v % FAMICHELET, $5&
LCD 74 A 7L 4 EIZROM BON—=T g »F U N—7F
FRENET,

E)ROMD /S — 3 g »#FRiZ ROM B (IC3, Main-B Board)
DATHYH ROM A (IC2, Main-B Board) z—YIpg
RLEFA,

DIAGNOGSTCS
Save Customers System to Ram Card
then use a different Ram Card
BEFORE Running any RAM tests

CURSOR to reload Factory Settings

B VER 1.04 | 4m ROM B
Version Number

You can exit from the test mode at any time by
pressing the R menu key.

ATTENTION:

Do not touch “Memory” menu key. (RAM data will be
erased if “Memory” menu key is pressed.)

"R DAZ2—F—%fFFT2LICLED, WOTHT R
FE— FhbikTHTIENTEE T,

EE ) Memory” DA = 2 —F — |2 VTL
728V, Ram D F— 7 ANEZTLEWVE T,

RECOVERING FACTORY DATA

Turn the power on.

From the left, among the unit's menu keys,
simultaneously press the 1st, 3rd, and 4th buttons, and
the “CHANNEL"” button. The display will respond as

T35 AR 7 — & DRE

BEX*ANT T,

REDA =2 —F—DON, E»bl, 3, 4FHDEKS
v L”CHANNEL" R % % [AEBFIZH LT3, §5& LCD
T4 ATV 4 DRRPEROL ) IIhDY F5,

shown in the following:
DIAGNOGSTCS

Save Customers System to Ram Card

B VER 1.04 4m ROM B
Version Number

then use a different Ram Card

BEFORE Running any RAM tests
CURSOR to reload Factory Settings

Press Cursor button (W) so that factory data is stored

into RAM (IC4 on Main-B board).

You can exit from the test mode at any time by

8 pressing the R menu key.

A=V NRY (W) 2T L LHHEFET— 55
RAM (IC4, Main-B Board) WIZEXAFN T T,R”
DAZ 2 —F—FHTILIICLY, WOTLTFAME—
Fobikid s A Ta 3T,
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PCB (27P)
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| REPLACEMENT | | #if5/ |

MAIN-A BOARD
ASSY 7620434000
{pcb 22925660)

MEMORY CARD BOARD.

ESE N

Replacement MAIN-A BOARD includes MAIN-B BOARD and

FER A A AL, X1V BEREAET) I — FEREEHR

MEMORY CARD BOARD

(pcb 22925660 3)
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ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri. Eksplosionsfare.
Udskiftning ma kun foretages af en sagkyndig,

0g som beskrevet i servicemanual.

Lithium batteri m& kun udskiftes med samme type og
fabrikat.

VAROITUS!
Lithiumparisto. Réjahdysvaara.
Pariston saa vaihtaa ainoastaan

alan ammottimies.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri. Fare for eksplotion.
Mabare skiftes av kvalifisert tekniker som
beskrevet i servicemanualen.

Kun vaihat lithium pariston KAYTA saman valmistajan

samaa tyyppia.
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View from component side

VARNING!
Lithiumbatteri. Explosionsrisk.
Far endast bytas av behorig servicetekniker.

Se instruktioner i servicemanualen.

Lithium batteri for endast ersattes med samme typ och
fabrikat.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts marked A\ have safety-related characteristics.
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CHANGE INFORMATION ZEEWX

@ Software revision
ROM A (IC 2 on MAIN-A Board)
MB27C-128-20 (15179799F0)

@ ROMN—=Yar7u?

ROX A (IC 2 on MAIN-A Board)
MB27C-128-20 (15179799F0)

@ Software revision

ROM B (IC 3 on MAIN-B Board)
M5M27C256K-15(15179789B0)

Q@ ROMN—Sgar7Pys

ROM B (IC 3 on MAIN-B Board)
MSM27C256K-15(15179789B0)

1850000 1.01

1960699 1.FC1 to FC4 are reversed to match
rear panel silk screen.

EHEHEE | Ver.NO. DESCRIPTION WEA
Ver 1.01 cures the following bugs. UTomEkbsBEHhEL /-,

1.FCl p5 FCA DO % v 7 ~DEY% Y
YRRV ED XDIRAL .

2870700 1.02

1981849 1.4-50’s Benders adding LSB overflow
fixed.

Ver 1.02 cures the following bugs.

DT OmERSgEEREL /20

1. RUF—FORA—hoDEyF« X
v RSB NEEYal— g MEOME
BR, A—rN—7o—E28x B854
—R—7o0—ffiEET 5. ERE& U Tk
Ry H—HBOEEA — D Thh i
KB 2 MERHE AT DL BH 0T
B, ThEHBL-.

none 1.03 Ver 1.03 cures the following bugs.

1.Musickeyboard Software routine
changed to correctly handle
nultiple key-On(s) (without key-
0ff(s))when the keyboard is
dropped.

DFOERPHBEEREL /2.

1, BRFRETHRBEE T80
% —7 AEHS (F—F 7REHRLT)
BET S,

ChEHELAETELSIC Nusic-
keyboard DI —F L HHBEh -,

2991850 | 1.04 Ver 1.04 cures the following bugs.

up 1.Add step detection to Foot con-
troller preprosessor.

So that when using Foot switches
as damper etc,only 00 7F 00 7F
data is output.i.e.fixes stuck
notes caused by hold pedal and
MC-500.

2.Fix lowest key bug in 1.03.

DFomRSRBEXhE L,

1. 7y hearyha—s—oiBE ur s

AL ATy TRELE 2B 2.
FDOEER, 7Y PRSI v FEI -

HICRERT B, 00 7F 00 TR 5 —&
DHREHRFTERSIZE>T. TR
B—IF e RFEVEMC-500it&»T
BIEBZXNDAZY Y + 7—b (BHB
3) BHEXRT,

2. Ver 1.03 w &1 B RIEHRBOX —F
2 N— DM HEX Rz,

NOTE:It is no problem that version number of
ROM A is different from that of ROM B because
of no relation between the ROMs.

It is recommended that both ROMs are renewed
to the latest version ones respectively.

7) ROM A & ROM BOMHESHIX.
EON—-TayTHARETT,

U UROND B DBR I Wk W 5 1t
FREFREFN—T 3 DRONIT 3K
FTELDEENET,

NOTE: [ROM A Ver.1.04 ]

EB: | ROM A Ver.1.04 ]

When changing ROM A to Ver.1.04, change the value of
resistors(R10,R12,R14 and R16 on Jack-A board) from
100kQ to 6.8k at the same time.

(See page 20 "Changing the value of resistors”.)

ROM A% Ver.1.04 29 584, HBHEICWHO” KBEOBE
( JACK-A%' -+  ;R10,R12,R14,R16) " 2 2 T o T TF & 1,
R10,R12,R14,R16 -- 100kQ H» 6 6.8kQ ~ZLH

KHEHE | Ver.NO. DESCRIPTION [ 491
7960200 1.01 Ver 1.01 cures the following bugs. UTFOmRBABEHEL -,
1960699 1.Bug in inc/dec editing in Program | 1. Utility W MIDI Option DA = a—
Change receive channel fixed. BT, Program Change O L>—7
F¥RINDB|EL inc/dec BE T
54w MFBE. "none” DFEIES
T BRI PDIE,
2.4-50 Patch Change set to be 2. Chain Play HZEBWTiE, 702 kN
ignored from front panel switches RIVDAA w FREILEBA-50D Y
during Chain Play. FFrUEBBHIRAISIIHEXR
none 1.02 Ver 1.02 cures the following bugs. DT oRPUBEHREL /-
1.¥hen setting Zone MIDI Channel, 1. Zone MIDI Channel % @Mz BB, fib
and other Zones are set to 18 @ Zone @ Channel 2%, 16 & 1 KK#E
and 1,brink Slider movement ERTOBLASA =3 EHNEREN
result in random channels. SELITOROI LB oI,
2.CPU-B Version number displayed on | 2. Test Mode {z3W T, ROM-B ON—' 3
Test Mode. YFUN—PHEBTELIL RO,
none 1.03 Ver 1.03 cures the following bugs. | ATFOEKRPHBEREL 1=,
1.Stop Aftertouch parameter edit 1. ¥—+ FDRET, 7’7 R—RwFD
while key on. NRESRA—=RDZF 4 v PR RNE Sz
ol
2.Fix active sensing from disappear- | 2, 2547 - 2/ VBRONDIRET
ing ,if Active Sensing ON. BEBEBRLLTETIF4T 2y
FREIHET RIS,
3.Send Bender 0 when - 3. UTORBTRRV¥—={HOEHHTS
changing ¥IDI channel Edickol.
changing Bender ON/OFF. OMIDIF ¥ > RN Y Ha x B
Send Modulation 0 when changing @~ ¥ — ON/OFF 4 b #a % iy
MIDI channel. X, NIDI+ ¥ 2D BRAMIIIEEY 2
L—va A0 R AT BRIk,
4.Stop entering edit if Damper ON. 4, XoNRN—ONDRETRLF 1 v K
BOEKSIEoTE.
5.Fix Song Select so it doesn’t do 5. Song Select DHEABS =¥ « A5
running status. — R AR RS UL,
2970700 1.04 Ver 1.04 cures the following bugs. UTOBRPHABEREL -,
2971499 1.Fix Modulation so that scaling of | 1. A —IVRUIRV X —DETal—>4

modulation for each Zone is inde-
pendant of the modulation scaling
set in any other Zone.

B, VBRI RERKB LS
NG 3P L

To be continued
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ROM B (IC 3 on MAIN-B Board)
M5M27C256K-15(15179789B0)

ROM B (IC 3 on MAIN-B Board)
M5M27C256K-15(15179789B0)

K EE | Ver.NO. DESCRIPTION WES
none 1.05 Ver 1.05 cures the following bugs. DTFOERPBEXNEL -,
1.Make the Zone SOLOed also the Zone | 1, =54 » NONDIREB T, V—roV
selected in display if Edit ON. OTHOERTH, TAATLAH (=54
Y M) DYV = BBRTE B KD mHE
xhi-,
2.Clear LCD after initializing it at | 2. BHREBAROME(LO®. LCDF4 X
power ON.Put up "Zzzzzzzzzz” Wait LA B2 UPL., "lzzzzz2222" &S
message. VI b Av—VRFERT B,
3.When Zone SOLOed or Unmuted,all 3. V—uhvo, it a— MTRIRXA
sliders,switches and foot control- J-BET, ETCDASAL H—, AL v F
ler are resent. BIUO®7y b ariro—-SolERISES
Hh&h 3,
2981500 1.08 Ver 1.06 cures the following bugs. UToikisBEXxhEL -,
2991999 1.Pedals and switches operate while | 1. TF 4 v b+ FUVRHTHERIILL AL Y
Edit ON. FHRETEDI LS ITHBENT-.
2.Conroller editting disabbled while | 2. ¥ N—BFDRBTOay bo—
damper ON. S—DITF 4y bERIEUR.
1402000 1.07 Ver 1.07 cures the following bugs. UTRomRiRBEXhEL .
up 1.Fix corruption of negative trans- | 1. ¥—7HB XU — FEOED PS5 AN
pose value when saving and loading — Aoy BRE xR,
2.S0lo and Mute of Zones and OQutputs | 2. V—2BIT7Y N v bovr,/Sa
changed so that thier states are — bo@EE. =F 42 FVONDRETD
only written to the Patch memory REDNRYFDABY —IFHEAENRDEK
if they are Solo/Mute with Edit ON| S kHBFEXhiz, =54 v NOFFRTO
. If BEdit is OFF,Qutput/Zone Solo/ V=B 7Y 'y by /I a—
Mute will only be temporary. The roOBEWE—IRERbD LR B, Ny FiC
state edited into the Patch will TF4w FERIZRBIZ. 208y FHR
be recalled if the Patch is re- WEhi-r2irBREXR S,
selected.
NOTE: )

When converting to CPU-B Ver 1.07,the transpose
values become incorrect.

To convert to the format used by Ver 1.07,and
given in the original System Exclusive spec,Ver
1.07 has a convert routine.

To convert Patch Data to Ver 1.07 format.

1.Copy Patches to a Ram Card.

2.Change Rom to Ver 1.07.

3.Reload Ram Card data.

4.Turn off A-50 power.

5.Insert a pedal DP-2 into PATCH SHIFT UP

JACK.

8.With pedal depressed,turn on power.

All Patch’s transepose values will be converted
to Ver 1.07 format.

ROM-B % Verl.07 it 9%, EHETD
PO UAR—-XEE BB >TLENET,

Verl.07 iL&k 37 #—< v POEHEITH. BD
ARD Systen Exclusive DARY I % 5% B8

2. Verl.07 CRHBJILEHIN—F MR THET,
Ny FOF—2% Verl .07 O7 —< v bir L

TR, UTOREERTOTLEEY,
1. "y¥%RAMA—Fizat—33,
2, ROM#% Ver 1.07 itxx#9 3.
3. RAMb»—FOF—x2B0a— K43,
4, A-500BE:Y 5.
5)

. DP—2.3L% PATCH SHIFT (P ¥ v 7 X

ZLAL.
6. NHNWEBHBRHBOSBRERAT S,

DET, €T FD b5 2 AR — XD
Verl.07 O 7 #—< v PtERINET,

20

@Changing the value of resisters
(R10,R12,R14,R16 on the JACK-A Board)

R10,R1Z,R14,R16 1100k to 6.8kQ2

EFF.SN
Reason

$ZA02000-up

. To increase foot switch ON speed
by reducing the time constant of
switch bounce hum filter.

This Change was made with upgrate
to ROM-4 (Ver 1.04) Software.

This Software detects the presence
of foot switches with only ON OFF
status,and this only sends data
values of 00 and 7F.

This was done to remove incompati-
bility with MIDI equipment that
does not respond to such MIDI data
as "Continous Damper”.

O EHHNBE (JACK-AF - F; RI10,R12,R14,R186)

R10,R12,R14,R16
KiEHE
bi:f::}

$100kQ to 8.8k
$ ZA02000 X b

74 XRERAEBDOHERE N
L7 PAL v F2EBLIEBEOON
BB ERY 2 REBT D5,

AZEEL: ROM-A Verl.04 D N—Y g
TPy PRI Ebh, SEn
7y bharra—35—5 ON OFF KK
DHBDT7 Y MAAVFTHBEDDPER
MU, ZRIEMELT 00 BXU 7F
DHDF—EUPEHALROE ST
wWEXRhI-,

ZHRIZEKY, " N—=T HR=T %
@D HIDI F— R iam U Tz NIDI
BERLOERESUEX L,




